
 

Page 1 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
CHAPTER 1  MACHINE OVERVIEW .........................................................................................................3 

CHAPTER 2  BOOM ...................................................................................................................................4 

2.1 MASTHEAD ASSEMBLY XBC39.2.9 ..................................................................................................4 
2.2 BOOM SECTION 1 XBC39.1.1 ............................................................................................................6 

2.2.1 SECTION 1 XBC39.1.1.1..............................................................................................................6 
2.2.1-1 CYLINDER 1 OF SECTION 1 ZBC37.1.1.3 .............................................................................10 
2.2.1-2 CYLINDER 2 OF SECTION 1 ZBC39.1.11 ..............................................................................12 

2.3 BOOM SECTION 2 XBC39.1.2 ..........................................................................................................14 
2.3.1 SECTION 2 XBC39.1.2.1............................................................................................................14 
2.3.1-1 CYLINDER OF SECTION 2 ZBC37.1.2.3................................................................................18 

2.4 BOOM SECTION 3 XBC39.1.3 ..........................................................................................................20 
2.4.1 SECTION 3 XBC39.1.3.1............................................................................................................20 
2.4.1-1 CYLINDER OF SECTION 3 ZBC37.1.3.5................................................................................24 

2.5 BOOM SECTION 4 ZBC39.1.4 ..........................................................................................................26 
2.5.1 SECTION 4 ZBC39.1.4.1 ............................................................................................................26 
2.6 DELIVERY PIPE ............................................................................................................................28 

2.6.1 BOOM DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11.................................................................................................28 
SUPPORT OF SECTION 1 DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11.1 ..................................................................31 
SUPPORT OF SECTION 2 DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11.2 ..................................................................35 
SUPPORT OF SECTION 3 DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11.3 ..................................................................37 
SUPPORT OF SECTION 4 DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11.4 ..................................................................39 
2.6.2 DECK DELIVERY PIPE BC37.3 .................................................................................................42 

SUPPORT 1 OF DECK DELIVERY PIPE.................................................................................................45 
SUPPORT 2 OF DECK DELIVERY PIPE.................................................................................................46 
SUPPORT 3 OF DECK DELIVERY PIPE.................................................................................................47 
SUPPORT 4 OF DECK DELIVERY PIPE.................................................................................................48 

CHAPTER 3  PEDESTAL AND OUTRIGGERS........................................................................................49 

EXTEND CYLINDER XBC39.2.8 .........................................................................................................50 
SWINGOUT CYLINDER ZBC37.2.7 ....................................................................................................50 

3.1 ROTATION ASSEMBLY AND DRIVE ZBC37.2.2 ...............................................................................52 
3.2 HYDRAULIC JACK CYLINDER XBC39.00-3012 ...............................................................................54 
3.3 HYDRAULIC SWINGOUT CYLINDER ZBC37.2.7 .............................................................................56 
3.4 HYDRAULIC EXTEND CYLINDER XBC39.2.8..................................................................................58 
3.5 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY XBC39.2.6 ......................................................................................60 
3.6 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY XBC38.2.7...............................................................................................62 

CHAPTER 4  PUMPING SYSTEM............................................................................................................64 

4.2 HOPPER ASSEMBLY BC37.3.1........................................................................................................68 



 

Page 2 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
4.4 DRIVE CYLINDER BC37.3.5.............................................................................................................72 
4.5 SHIFT CYLINDER XBCY39.00-6233 .................................................................................................75 
4.6 S-TUBE ASSEMBLY BC37.3.2 ..........................................................................................................77 
4.7 AGITATOR ASSEMBLY......................................................................................................................81 

CHAPTER 5  SUBFRAME ASSEMBLY....................................................................................................86 

5.1 BOOM REST .....................................................................................................................................88 
5.2 REAR OUTRIGGER LOCK ZBC37.4.5 ..............................................................................................89 
5.3 GEARBOX ASSEMBLY BC42.5.2......................................................................................................90 

CHAPTER 6  HYDRAULIC SYSTEM .......................................................................................................92 

6.1 PUMPING SYSTEM XBC39.6.1 ........................................................................................................92 
6.2 SHIFTING SYSTEM XBC39.6.2 ........................................................................................................95 
6.4 BOOM SYSTEM XBC39.6.4 ............................................................................................................101 
6.5 OUTRIGGER SYSTEM XBC39.6.5..................................................................................................103 

CHAPTER 7  ELECTRICAL CONTROL SYSTEM .................................................................................105 

7.1 CONTROL SYSTEM XBC39.7 ...........................................................................................................105 

7.2 CONTROL BOX...............................................................................................................................106 

CHAPTER 8  LUBRICATION SYSTEM ..................................................................................................107 

8.1 LUBRICATION SYSTEM .................................................................................................................107 

 



 

Page 3 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
CHAPTER 1  MACHINE OVERVIEW 

 
 

 
 
 
 

No. Description Group Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 boom XBC39.1  XT39R4V00  1 
2 pedestal XBC39.2  XT39R4V00  1 
3 pumping system  XBC39.3  XT39R4V00  1 
4 subframe  XBC39.4  XT39R4V00  1 
5 chassis  XBC39.5  XT39R4V00  1 
6 hydraulic system  XBC39.6  XT39R4V00  1 
7 electrical system  XBC39.7  XT39R4V00  1 
8 lubrication system  XBC39.8  XT39R4V00  1 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 4 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
CHAPTER 2  BOOM  

2.1 MASTHEAD ASSEMBLY XBC39.2.9 

 

 
 
 
 



 

Page 5 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 masthead weldment XBC39.2.9.1  XBC39.2.9  1 
2 plate,guide plate ZBC37.2.1-1  XBC39.2.9  1 
3 bolt M12X25 CB00000014  XBC39.2.9  15 
4 washer 12 CW00000003  XBC39.2.9  15 
5 pin  ZBC37.2.1-2  XBC39.2.9  1 
6 pin,hollow pin  ZBC37.2.1-3  XBC39.2.9  2 
7 bolt M8 x 25 CB00000052  XBC39.2.9  4 
8 nut M230 ZBC37.2.1-4  XBC39.2.9  2 
9 Nipple,grease  M6 x 1 CL00000002  XBC39.2.9  2 

10 bearing  ZBC37.2.1-5  XBC39.2.9  2 
11 Nipple,grease M8 x 1 CL00000003  XBC39.2.9  1 
12 cover,protection  ZBC37.2.1-6  XBC39.2.9  1 
13 bolt M5 x 8 CB00000039  XBC39.2.9  2 
14 plate  ZBC37.2.1-7  XBC39.2.9  1 



 

Page 6 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.2 BOOM SECTION 1 XBC39.1.1 

2.2.1 SECTION 1 XBC39.1.1.1 

 



 

Page 7 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 



 

Page 8 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 



 

Page 9 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 section 1 XBC39.1.1.1  XBC39.1.1  1 
2 link,lever link  ZBC37.1.1.2  XBC39.1.1  1 
3 cylinder 1 section 1 ZBC37.1.1.3  XBC39.1.1  1 
4 cylinder 2 section 1 ZBC39.1.11  XBC39.1.1  1 
5 hook ZBC37.1.1-1  XBC39.1.1  1 
6 pin 30 × 60 ZBC37.1.1-2  XBC39.1.1  1 
7 pin,cotter pin 6.3 × 55 C100000007  XBC39.1.1  1 
8 boss,pin boss ZBC37.1.1.5  XBC39.1.1  1 
9 bushingΦ235×Φ230×90 ZBC37.1.1-3  XBC39.1.1  2 

10 pin Φ90 × 304 ZBC37.1.1-4  XBC39.1.1  1 
11 ring,snap ring ZBC37.1.1-5  XBC39.1.1  7 
12 bolt M10 × 25 CB00000005  XBC39.1.1  7 
13 washer 10 CW00000001  XBC39.1.1  13 
14 plate 1 ZBC37.1.1-6  XBC39.1.1  3 
15 plug,screw plug ZBC37.1.1-7  XBC39.1.1  7 
16 nipple,grease M10 CL00000001  XBC39.1.1  7 
17 pin Φ95 × 350 ZBC37.1.1-8  XBC39.1.1  1 
18 plate 2 ZBC37.1.1-9  XBC39.1.1  4 
19 pin Φ90 × 137 ZBC37.1.1-10  XBC39.1.1  2 
20 ring,snap ring shaft 90 CD00000006  XBC39.1.1  2 
21 ring,snap ring shaft 85 CD00000005  XBC39.1.1  1 
22 pin Φ85 × 190 ZBC37.1.1-11  XBC39.1.1  1 
23 pin Φ90 × 180 ZBC37.1.1-12  XBC39.1.1  1 
24 pin Φ90 × 271 ZBC37.1.1-13  XBC39.1.1  1 
25 bolt M10 × 30 CB00000007  XBC39.1.1  2 
26 washer 10 CW00000002  XBC39.1.1  2 
27 nut M10 CN00000001  XBC39.1.1  2 

 

 



 

Page 10 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.2.1-1 CYLINDER 1 OF SECTION 1 ZBC37.1.1.3 

 
 



 

Page 11 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 cylinder body XBC3900211101 weldment ZBC37.1.1.3  1 
2 bolt M6 x 16 CB00000042  ZBC37.1.1.3s  2 
3 piston XBC3900211103  ZBC37.1.1.3  1 
4 ring,guide ring 230 × 

225 ×25 
XBC3900211104  ZBC37.1.1.3s  2 

5 seal,bearing seal 
230 x 210  x 16 

XBC3900211105  ZBC37.1.1.3s  1 

6 O-ring 85.09 × 5.33 XBC3900211106  ZBC37.1.1.3s  2 
7 rod,piston rod XBC3900211107  ZBC37.1.1.3  1 
8 ring,guide ring 

130×125×25 
XBC3900211108  ZBC37.1.1.3s  2 

9 carrier,seal carrier XBC3900211109  ZBC37.1.1.3  1 
10 seal,bearing seal 

125 x 140.1 x 6.3 
XBC3900211110  ZBC37.1.1.3s  1 

11 O-ring 221.62 x 5.33 XBC3900211111  ZBC37.1.1.3s  1 
12 ring,key ring  XBC3900211112  ZBC37.1.1.3s  1 
13 ring,snap ring  XBC3900211113  ZBC37.1.1.3s  1 
14 seal,bearing seal 

125 x 145 x 16 
XBC3900211114  ZBC37.1.1.3s  1 

15 bolt M10 × 25 CB00000004  ZBC37.1.1.3s  6 
16 washer 10 CW00000001  ZBC37.1.1.3s  6 
17 seal,ring 125 x 

133.8 
XBC3900211117  ZBC37.1.1.3s  1 

18 nipple M10 CL00000001  ZBC37.1.1.3s  2 
19 bearing 90 x 95 x 

120 
XBC3900211119  ZBC37.1.1.3s  2 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 12 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.2.1-2 CYLINDER 2 OF SECTION 1 ZBC39.1.11 

 



 

Page 13 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 bearing 90 × 95 × 120 XBC3900211201  ZBC39.1.11s  2 
2 cylinder body XBC3900211202  ZBC39.1.11  1 
3 bolt M10 × 15 CB00000001  ZBC39.1.11s  2 
4 piston XBC3900211204  ZBC39.1.11  1 
5 ring,guide ring 220 × 

215 × 15 
XBC3900211205  ZBC39.1.11s  2 

6 seal,piston seal 220 × 
200 × 16 

XBC3900211206  ZBC39.1.11s  1 

7 O-ring 85 × 5.3 CO00000014  ZBC39.1.11s  2 
8 rod,piston rod 

assembly  
XBC3900211208  ZBC39.1.11  1 

9 ring,guide ring 120 × 
125 × 15 

XBC3900211209  ZBC39.1.11s  2 

10 seal,bearing seal120 
× 6.3 

XBC3900211210  ZBC39.1.11s  1 

11 O-ring 206 × 7 CO00000013  ZBC39.1.11s  2 
12 seal,bearing seal120 

× 140 × 14.5 
XBC3900211212  ZBC39.1.11s  1 

13 ring,supporting ring 
120 × 125 × 9.7 

XBC3900211213  ZBC39.1.11s  1 

14 carrier,seal carrier XBC3900211214  ZBC39.1.11  1 
15 ring,key ring XBC3900211215  ZBC39.1.11s  1 
16 ring,snap ring  XBC3900211216  ZBC39.1.11s  1 
17 washer 10 CW00000001  ZBC39.1.11s  6 
18 bolt M10 × 25 CB00000004  ZBC39.1.11s  6 
19 seal, ring 120 × 140 × 

10 
XBC3900211219  ZBC39.1.11s  1 

20 clevis,rod end clevis  XBC3900211220  ZBC39.1.11  1 
 

 

 

 



 

Page 14 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.3 BOOM SECTION 2 XBC39.1.2 

2.3.1 SECTION 2 XBC39.1.2.1 

                 



 

Page 15 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 



 

Page 16 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 



 

Page 17 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 section 2 XBC39.1.2.1  XBC39.1.2  1 
2 link,pressure link ZBC37.1.2.2  XBC39.1.2  1 
3 cylinder of section 2 ZBC37.1.2.3  XBC39.1.2  1 
4 link,lever link ZBC37.1.2.4  XBC39.1.2  1 
5 bushing φ95 x φ90 x 

60 
ZBC37.1.2-1  XBC39.1.2  2 

6 bolt M10 × 25 CB00000005  XBC39.1.2  4 
7 washer 10 CW00000001  XBC39.1.2  10 
8 ring,snap ring  ZBC37.1.1-5  XBC39.1.2  1 
9 plate 1 ZBC37.1.1-6  XBC39.1.2  3 

10 pin φ85 x 340 ZBC37.1.2-2  XBC39.1.2  1 
11 plug,screw plug ZBC37.1.1-7  XBC39.1.2  4 
12 nipple M10 × 1 CL00000001  XBC39.1.2  4 
13 ring,snap ring  ZBC37.1.2-3  XBC39.1.2  3 
14 pin φ75 × 350 ZBC37.1.2-4  XBC39.1.2  1 
15 pin φ70 × 190 ZBC37.1.2-5  XBC39.1.2  1 
16 bushing  ZBC37.1.2-6  XBC39.1.2  1 
17 nut M218 × 3 ZBC37.1.2-7   XBC39.1.2  1 
18 bolt M6 × 8 CB00000041  XBC39.1.2  2 
19 pipe ZBC37.1.2-8  XBC39.1.2  1 
20 plate,position plate  ZBC37.1.2-9  XBC39.1.2  1 
21 plate 2 ZBC37.1.1-9  XBC39.1.2  1 
22 pin φ70 × 259 ZBC37.1.2-10  XBC39.1.2  1 
23 ring,snap ring for shaft 

70 
CD00000010  XBC39.1.2  1 

24 bolt M10 × 30 CB00000007  XBC39.1.2  2 
25 washer 10 CW00000002  XBC39.1.2  2 
26 nut M10 CN00000001  XBC39.1.2  2 
27 block,bumper block  ZBC38.1.1.7  XBC39.1.2  1 
28 bushing φ85 × φ90 × 

60 
ZBC37.1.2-11  XBC39.1.2  2 

 

 



 

Page 18 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.3.1-1 CYLINDER OF SECTION 2 ZBC37.1.2.3 

 



 

Page 19 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 bearing 70 × 75 × 80 XBC3900221101  ZBC37.1.2.3s  2 
2 cylinder body XBC3900221102  ZBC37.1.2.3  1 
3 bolt M8 × 15 CB00000044  ZBC37.1.2.3s  2 
4 piston XBC3900221104  ZBC37.1.2.3  1 
5 seal,piston seal 165 × 

142 × 15.5 
XBC3900221105  ZBC37.1.2.3s  1 

6 ring,guide ring 165 x 
160 x 9.7 

XBC3900221106  ZBC37.1.2.3s  2 

7 O-ring 98.02 x 3.53 CO00000007  ZBC37.1.2.3s  1 
8 ring,snap ring XBC3900221108  ZBC37.1.2.3s  2 
9 rod,piston rod 

assembly  
XBC3900221109  ZBC37.1.2.3  1 

10 ring,guide ring 100 × 
105 × 15 

XBC3900221110  ZBC37.1.2.3s  2 

11 seal,bearing seal 100 
× 6.3 

XBC3900221111  ZBC37.1.2.3s  1 

12 O-ring 155 x 5.3 CO00000012  ZBC37.1.2.3s  2 
13 seal,bearing seal100 

× 120 × 14.5 
XBC3900221113  ZBC37.1.2.3s  1 

14 carrier,seal carrier XBC3900221114  ZBC37.1.2.3  1 
15 ring,key ring  XBC3900221119  ZBC37.1.2.3s  1 
16 bolt M8 x 20 CB00000050  ZBC37.1.2.3s  6 
17 washer8 CW00000017  ZBC37.1.2.3s  6 
18 ring,snap ring XBC3900221116  ZBC37.1.2.3s  1 
19 seal,ring 100 × 114 × 

8 
XBC3900221117  ZBC37.1.2.3s  1 

20 clevis,rod end clevis  XBC3900221118  ZBC37.1.2.3  1 
 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 20 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.4 BOOM SECTION 3 XBC39.1.3 

2.4.1 SECTION 3 XBC39.1.3.1 

 



 

Page 21 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

     



 

Page 22 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

  



 

Page 23 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 section 3 XBC39.1.3.1  XBC39.1.3  1 
2 link,pressure link ZBC37.1.3.2  XBC39.1.3  1 
3 plate 5 × 200 × 280 ZBC37.1.3-1  XBC39.1.3  2 
4 base,hook base XBC39.1.3.3  XBC39.1.3  1 
5 block,bumper block  XBC39.1.3.4  XBC39.1.3  1 
6 cylinder section 3 ZBC37.1.3.5  XBC39.1.3  1 
7 link,lever link ZBC37.1.3.6  XBC39.1.3  1 
8 bushing Φ225 × Φ220 

× 50 
ZBC37.1.3-2  XBC39.1.3  2 

9 bolt M10 × 25 CB00000005  XBC39.1.3  5 
10 washer 10 CW00000001  XBC39.1.3  5 
11 ring,snap ring  ZBC37.1.2-3  XBC39.1.3  1 
12 plate 1 ZBC37.1.1-6  XBC39.1.3  1 
13 pin Φ70 × 249 ZBC37.1.3-3  XBC39.1.3  1 
14 plug,screw plug ZBC37.1.1-7  XBC39.1.3  5 
15 nipple M10 × 1 CL00000001  XBC39.1.3  5 
16 ring,snap ring  ZBC37.1.3-4  XBC39.1.3  3 
17 plate  ZBC37.1.3-5  XBC39.1.3  2 
18 pin Φ50 × 136 ZBC37.1.3-6  XBC39.1.3  2 
19 plate 2 ZBC37.1.1-9  XBC39.1.3  2 
20 pin Φ50 × 118 ZBC37.1.3-7  XBC39.1.3  2 
21 ring,snap ring for shaft 

50 
CD00000009  XBC39.1.3  2 

22 pin ΦC55 × 199 ZBC37.1.3-8  XBC39.1.3  1 
23 pin,hollow  ZBC37.1.3-9  XBC39.1.3  1 
24 ring,snap ring for shaft 

250 
ZBC37.1.3-10  XBC39.1.3  1 

25 plate ZBC37.1.2-8  XBC39.1.3  1 
26 plate,position plate ZBC37.1.2-9  XBC39.1.3  1 

 



 

Page 24 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.4.1-1 CYLINDER OF SECTION 3 ZBC37.1.3.5 

 



 

Page 25 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 bearing  XBC3900231101  ZBC37.1.3.5s  2 
2 cylinder body XBC3900231102  ZBC37.1.3.5  1 
3 bolt M8 × 15 CB00000044  ZBC37.1.3.5s  2 
4 piston XBC3900231104  ZBC37.1.3.5  1 
5 seal,bearing seal 120 

× 105 × 16 
XBC3900231105  ZBC37.1.3.5s  1 

6 O-ring 71 × 3.55 CO00000006  ZBC37.1.3.5s  1 
7 ring,snap ring 75.66 × 

70 × 1.5 
CD00000012  ZBC37.1.3.5s  2 

8 ring,guide ring 120 x 
105 x 9.7 

XBC3900231108  ZBC37.1.3.5s  2 

9 rod,piston rod 
assembly 

XBC3900231109  ZBC37.1.3.5  1 

10 ring,guide ring 70 x 
75 x 9.7 

XBC3900231110  ZBC37.1.3.5s  2 

11 O-ring 112 x 3.55 CO00000011  ZBC37.1.3.5s  2 
12 seal,combination seal 

70 x 6.3 x85.1 
XBC3900231112  ZBC37.1.3.5s  1 

13 carrier,seal XBC3900231113  ZBC37.1.3.5  1 
14 ring,key ring XBC3900231114  ZBC37.1.3.5s  1 
15 seal,bearing seal 70 x 

85 x 11.4 
XBC3900231115  ZBC37.1.3.5s  1 

16 ring,spacer ring XBC3900231116  ZBC37.1.3.5s  1 
17 ring,snap ring 110 CD00000013  ZBC37.1.3.5s  1 
18 seal,ring 70 x 84 x 8 XBC3900231118  ZBC37.1.3.5s  1 
19 clevis,rod end clevis XBC3900231119  ZBC37.1.3.5  1 

 

 

 



 

Page 26 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.5 BOOM SECTION 4 ZBC39.1.4 

2.5.1 SECTION 4 ZBC39.1.4.1 

 



 

Page 27 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 
 

 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 section 4 ZBC39.1.4.1  ZBC39.1.4  1 
2 link,pressure link ZBC37.1.4.2  ZBC39.1.4.1  1 
3 bushing 

Φ250×255×30 
ZBC37.1.4-1  ZBC39.1.4.1  2 

4 bolt M10 × 25 CB00000005  ZBC39.1.4.1  1 
5 washer 10 CW00000001  ZBC39.1.4.1  1 
6 ring,snap ring  ZBC37.1.3-4  ZBC39.1.4.1  1 
7 plate  ZBC37.1.3-5  ZBC39.1.4.1  1 
8 pin Φ50 × 136 ZBC37.1.4-2  ZBC39.1.4.1  1 
9 plug,screw plug ZBC37.1.1-7  ZBC39.1.4.1  1 

10 nipple M10 × 1 CL00000001  ZBC39.1.4.1  1 

 

 

 
 

 



 

Page 28 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.6 DELIVERY PIPE 

  2.6.1 BOOM DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11 

 



 

Page 29 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 

 

 

       

 
 

 

17 



 

Page 30 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 elbow,125mmx90,br275 

lp 
ZBC37.10.1  XBC39.11  9 

2 pipe,makeup 
125x1015mm lp 

XBC39.00-2502  XBC39.11  1 

3 elbow, extended 
125mmx90,br190 lp 

XBC39.00-2503  XBC39.11  1 

4a pipe,makeup 
125x2754mm lp 

XBC39.00-254a  XBC39.11  1 

4b pipe,makeup 
125x1832mm lp 

XBC39.00-254b  XBC39.11  1 

4c pipe,makeup 
125x1803mm lp 

XBC39.00-254c  XBC39.11  1 

4d pipe,makeup 
125x2045mm lp 

XBC39.00-254d  XBC39.11  1 

5 pipe,straight 
125x3000mm lp 

XBC39.00-2505  XBC39.11  8 

7 elbow,extended 
345mm,125mmx90, 
br275 

XBC39.00-2507  XBC39.11  1 

8 clamp,base,2bolt 
125mm lp 

XBC39.00-2508  XBC39.11  5 

9 gasket,clamp 125mm 
hp  

XBC39.00-2509  XBC39.11  25 

10 bolt M12 × 50 CB00000017  XBC39.11  16 
11 washer 12 CW00000003  XBC39.11  16 
12 nut 12 CN00000003  XBC39.11  16 
13 nipple,grease M10 × 1 CL00000001  XBC39.11  8 
14 bolt M16 × 55 CB00000024  XBC39.11  14 
15 washer 16 CW00000006  XBC39.11  14 
16 nut M16 CN00000005  XBC39.11  14 
17 clamp,pipe 2 bolt 

125mm lp  
XBC39.00-2517  XBC39.11  1 

18 clamp,snap 125 mm lp  XBC39.00-2518  XBC39.11  19 
19 pin Φ6 XBC39.00-2519  XBC39.11  19 
20 chain,hose chain XBC39.00-2520  XBC39.11  1 



 

Page 31 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
SUPPORT OF SECTION 1 DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11.1 

 



 

Page 32 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 support,single  ZBC37.11.1.1 component XBC39.11.1  2 
2 base,support base 1 XBC39.11.1.2 weldment XBC39.11.1  1 
3 bolt M12*60 CB00000018 8.8 XBC39.11.1  18 
4 nut M12 CN00000002 5 XBC39.11.1  18 
5 washer 12 CW00000003 65Mn XBC39.11.1  18 
6 support,double  ZBC37.11.1.3 component XBC39.11.1  2 
7 support base 2 XBC39.11.1.4 weldment XBC39.11.1  1 
8 support base 3 XBC39.11.1.5 weldment XBC39.11.1  1 
9 support base 4 XBC39.11.1.6 weldment XBC39.11.1  1 
10 support base 5 XBC39.11.1.7 weldment XBC39.11.1  1 

  



 

Page 33 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 

No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 strap  ZBC37.11.1.1-1 Q235 XBC39.11.1  1 
2 bolt ZBC37.11.1.1-2 35 XBC39.11.1  1 
3 support,pipe ZBC37.11.1.1-3 ZG230-450 XBC39.11.1  1 
4 ball,steel ball Φ60 ZBC37.11.1.1-4 Q235 XBC39.11.1  1 

101 pin,cylindrical pin 12x 
50 

C100000003 35 XBC39.11.1  2 

102 pin,cotter pin 4 x 25 C100000005 Q195 XBC39.11.1  2 
103 washer 12 CW00000004 100HV XBC39.11.1  5 
104 nut 12 CN00000003 5 XBC39.11.1  1 



 

Page 34 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 

 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 strap ZBC37.11.1.1-1 Q235 XBC39.11.1  2 
2 bolt  ZBC37.11.1.1-2 35 XBC39.11.1  2 
3 support,pipe ZBC37.11.1.1-3 ZG35 XBC39.11.1  1 
4 pipe,steel pipe ZBC37.11.1.3-1 20 XBC39.11.1  1 
5 ball,steel ball Φ60 ZBC37.11.1.1-4 Q235 XBC39.11.1  1 

101 pin,cylindrical pin 12 × 
50 

C100000003 35 XBC39.11.1  4 

102 pin,cotter pin 4 × 25 C100000005 Q195 XBC39.11.1  4 
103 washer 12 CW00000004 100HV XBC39.11.1  10 
104 nut 12 CN00000003 5 XBC39.11.1  2 



 

Page 35 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
SUPPORT OF SECTION 2 DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11.2 

 



 

Page 36 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

             
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 support,single  ZBC37.11.1.1 component XBC39.11.2 

 
 2 

2 support base 1 XBC39.11.2-1 Q345-A XBC39.11.2  1 
3 support,double  ZBC37.11.1.3 component XBC39.11.2  2 
4 support base 2 XBC39.11.2-2 Q345-A XBC39.11.2  2 
5 support base 3 XBC39.11.2-3 Q345-A XBC39.11.2  1 

 



 

Page 37 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

SUPPORT OF SECTION 3 DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11.3 

 



 

Page 38 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 support base 1 XBC39.11.3-1 Q345-A XBC39.11.3  1 
2 support,single  ZBC37.11.1.1 component XBC39.11.3  2 
3 support base 2 XBC39.11.3-2 Q345-A XBC39.11.3  1 
4 support,double  ZBC37.11.1.3 component XBC39.11.3  2 
5 support base 3 XBC39.11.3-3 Q345-A XBC39.11.3  1 
6 support base 4 XBC39.11.3-4 Q345-A XBC39.11.3  1 



 

Page 39 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
SUPPORT OF SECTION 4 DELIVERY PIPE XBC39.11.4 

 



 

Page 40 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 



 

Page 41 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 support base 1 XBC39.11.4-1 Q345-A XBC39.11.4  1 
2 support,single  ZBC37.11.1.1 component XBC39.11.4  1 
3 support base 2 XBC39.11.4-2 Q345 XBC39.11.4  1 
4 support,double  ZBC37.11.1.3 component XBC39.11.4  2 
5 support,hose support  ZBC37.11.4.1 component XBC39.11.4  3 
6 bolt M8 x 75 CB00000053 8.8 XBC39.11.4  3 
7 nut M8 CN00000008 6 XBC39.11.4  3 
8 washer 8 CW00000017 65Mn XBC39.11.4  1 
9 support base 3 XBC39.11.4-3 Q345-A XBC39.11.4  1 
10 support base 4 XBC39.11.4.2 weldment XBC39.11.4  1 
11 support base 5 XBC39.11.4-4 Q345 XBC39.11.4  1 



 

Page 42 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
2.6.2 DECK DELIVERY PIPE BC37.3 

 



 

Page 43 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Page 44 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Name Code Material Parent Weight Quantity
19 elbow 125mmx90 BC37.3.6  BC37.3  1 
20 pipe,makeup125×460mm BC37.3.7  BC37.3  1 
21 clamp,pipe 125mm (Φ148) BC37.3.8  BC37.3  2 
22 support 1 BC37.3.9  BC37.3  1 
23 support 2 BC37.3.10  BC37.3  1 
24 pipe,makeup 125x3661mm BC37.3.11  BC37.3  1 
25 support 3 BC37.3.12  BC37.3  1 
26 elbow 125mmx30 BC37.3.13  BC37.3  1 
27 support 4 BC37.3.14  BC37.3  1 
28 reducer 150-125mm BC37.3.15  BC37.3  1 
29 clamp,pipe 150mm 60S1816.14.1  BC37.3  3 
30 elbow,hinged elbow  BC37.3.16  BC37.3  1 
31 elbow,150mmx90  BC37.3.17  BC37.3  1 
32 support 5 BC37.3.18  BC37.3  1 
33 support 6 BC37.3.19  BC37.3  1 
34 clamp,125mm hp (157mm) 60S1816.14.13  BC37.3  4 
35 pipe,makeup 125x2127mm BC37.3.20  BC37.3  1 
36 wedge BC37.3-6   BC37.3  1 
37 pin,slotted BC37.3-7   BC37.3  1 
38 bolt M24×125 CB00000035  BC37.3  6 
39 washer 24 CW00000013  BC37.3  6 
40 outlet,concrete outlet BC37.3.21  BC37.3  1 
41 O-ring Φ205×7 CO00000024  BC37.3  1 
42 O-ring Φ258×7  CO00000026  BC37.3  1 
43 pin,cotter pinΦ5×56 C100000010  BC37.3  1 
44 pin Φ35×210 BC37.3-8  BC37.3  1 
45 cover,cleanout port cover BC37.3.22  BC37.3  1 



 

Page 45 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
 SUPPORT 1 OF DECK DELIVERY PIPE  

 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 U bolt  BC37.3.9.1  BC37.3  2 
2 washer 14 CW00000005  BC37.3  8 
3 nut M14 CN00000004  BC37.3  4 
4 support rod BC37.3.9.2  BC37.3  1 
5 bolt M16×30 CB00000019  BC37.3  4 

5a washer 16 CW00000006  BC37.3  4 
6 plate,base plate BC37.3.9-1  BC37.3  1 



 

Page 46 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
SUPPORT 2 OF DECK DELIVERY PIPE 

 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 U bolt  BC37.3.9.1  BC37.3  2 
2 washer 14 CW00000005  BC37.3  8 
3 nut M14 CN00000004  BC37.3  4 
4 support rod BC37.3.10.1  BC37.3  1 
5 bolt M16 × 30 CB00000019  BC37.3  4 
5a washer 16 CW00000006  BC37.3  4 
6 plate,base plate BC37.3.9-1  BC37.3  1 

 



 

Page 47 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
SUPPORT 3 OF DECK DELIVERY PIPE 

 

 

No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 U bolt  BC37.3.9.1  BC37.3  2 
2 washer 14 CW00000005  BC37.3  8 
3 nut M14 CN00000004  BC37.3  4 
4 support rod BC37.3.12.1  BC37.3  1 
5 bolt M16 × 30 CB00000019  BC37.3  4 
5a washer 16 CW00000006  BC37.3  4 
6 plate,base plate BC37.3.9-1  BC37.3  1 

  



 

Page 48 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
SUPPORT 4 OF DECK DELIVERY PIPE 

 
 

No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 bar  BC37.3.18.1  BC37.3  1 
2 washer 14 CW00000005  BC37.3  4 
3 nut M14 CN00000004  BC37.3  4 
4 U bolt  BC37.3.18.2  BC37.3  2 



 

Page 49 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
CHAPTER 3  PEDESTAL AND OUTRIGGERS 

 



 

Page 50 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
EXTEND CYLINDER XBC39.2.8 

 
 

 

 

 

SWINGOUT CYLINDER ZBC37.2.7 

 
 



 

Page 51 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
 

No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 masthead XBC39.2.9  XBC39.2  1 
2 rotation assembly ZBC37.2.2  XBC39.2  1 
3 pedestal XBC39.2.1  XBC39.2  1 
4 outrigger,front left  XBC39.2.2  XBC39.2  1 
5 outrigger,front right XBC39.2.3  XBC39.2  1 
6 bolt M12 × 20 CB00000012  XBC39.2  8 
7 washer 12 CW00000003  XBC39.2  8 
8 Nipple  M10 × 1 CL00000001  XBC39.2  4 
9 plate   ZBC37.2-2  XBC39.2  4 
10 pin  ZBC37.2-3  XBC39.2  4 
11 bearing  ZBC37.2-4  XBC39.2  4 
12 cylinder,jack  XBC39.00-3012  XBC39.2  4 
13 bolt M22×70 CB00000032  XBC39.2  8 
14 washer 22 CW00000011  XBC39.2  8 
15 nut M22 CN00000006  XBC39.2  8 
16 outrigger,rear left XBC38.2.4  XBC39.2  1 
17 outrigger,rear right XBC38.2.5  XBC39.2  1 
18 cylinder,swingout ZBC37.2.7  XBC39.2  2 
19 tank,hydraulic tank  XBC39.2.6  XBC39.2  1 
20 tank,water tank XBC39.2.7  XBC39.2  1 
21 pin 1 XBC39.2-1  XBC39.2  2 
22 ring,snap ring for shaft 30 CD00000003  XBC39.2  2 
23 cylinder,extend  XBC39.2.8  XBC39.2  2 
24 pin 2 XBC39.2-2  XBC39.2  2 
25 pin,cotter pin 6.3 × 55 C100000008  XBC39.2  2 
 26 pin ZBC37.2-1   XBC39.2  8 
27 pin,cotter pin 8 × 60 C100000009  XBC39.2  16 

 

 

 



 

Page 52 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
3.1 ROTATION ASSEMBLY AND DRIVE ZBC37.2.2 

 



 

Page 53 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 gearbox ET3150/MN-S9  ZBC37.2.2  1 
2 washer 16 CW00000006  ZBC37.2.2  10 
3 bolt M16 × 55-10.9 CB00000023  ZBC37.2.2  10 
4 bolt M8 × 12 CB00000043  ZBC37.2.2  13 
5 plate,position plate  ZBC37.2.2-1  ZBC37.2.2  2 
6 cover,small gear ZBC37.2.2.1  ZBC37.2.2  1 
7 gear,drive gear ZBC37.2.2-2  ZBC37.2.2  1 
8 cover  BC42.2.3-5  ZBC37.2.2  1 
9 bolt M10 × 30 CB00000007  ZBC37.2.2  3 

10 washer 10 CW00000001  ZBC37.2.2  3 
11 bearing,rotation bearing  06.1116.21  ZBC37.2.2  1 
12 bolt M22 × 150 CB00000030  ZBC37.2.2  96 
13 nut M22 CN00000006  ZBC37.2.2  96 
14 washer 22 CW00000010  ZBC37.2.2  96 
15 fitting,tube-to-tube  XBC39.00-3215  ZBC37.2.2  4 
16 tube,copper tube φ6 x1 

(internal diameter φ4） 
XBC39.00-3216  ZBC37.2.2  5 

17 fitting,tube-to-tube,tee 
connector  

XBC39.00-3217  ZBC37.2.2  2 

18 pump,lubrication 
manual pump 

XBC39.00-3218  ZBC37.2.2  1 

19 plate,position plate 1 ZBC37.2.2-3  ZBC37.2.2  5 
20 cover,gear protecting  ZBC37.2.2-4  ZBC37.2.2  1 
21 plate,position plate 2 ZBC37.2.2-5  ZBC37.2.2  2 
 

 

 



 

Page 54 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
3.2 HYDRAULIC JACK CYLINDER XBC39.00-3012 

 



 

Page 55 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 rod,piston rod  XBC39.00-3301  XBC39.00-3012  1 
2 seal,ring 40 × 155.1 

× 6.3 
XBC39.00-3302   XBC39.00-3012s  1 

3 ring,guide ring  XBC39.00-3303  XBC39.00-3012s  1 
4 seal,bearing seal 

40 × 160 × 14.5 bs 
XBC39.00-3304  XBC39.00-3012s  1 

5 guide ring 140 x 
145 x 25 

XBC39.00-3305  XBC39.00-3012s  2 

6 seal,bearing seal 
140 × 155.1 × 6.3 
od 

XBC39.00-3306  XBC39.00-3012s  1 

7 O-ring  XBC39.00-3307  XBC39.00-3012s  1 
8 cylinder body XBC39.00-3308  XBC39.00-3012  1 
9 piston XBC39.00-3309  XBC39.00-3012  1 
10 O-ring 91.67 × 3.53 CO00000005  XBC39.00-3012s  1 
11 ring,snap ring 160 x 

114.5 x 16 
CD00000011  XBC39.00-3012s  1 

12 ring,guide ring 160 
x 155 x 15 

XBC39.00-3312  XBC39.00-3012s  2 

13 nut,lock nut  XBC39.00-3313  XBC39.00-3012s  1 
14 bolt M12 × 16 CB00000011  XBC39.00-3012s  1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 56 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
3.3 HYDRAULIC SWINGOUT CYLINDER ZBC37.2.7   

 



 

Page 57 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 clevis,rod end clevis XBC39.00-3401  ZBC37.2.7  1 
2 ring,snap ring 55 CD00000001  ZBC37.2.7s  4 
3 bearing,joint bearing 

35 
XBC39.00-3403  ZBC37.2.7s  2 

4 nut  XBC39.00-3404  ZBC37.2.7s  1 
5 seal,ring 50 × 60 × 7 XBC39.00-3405  ZBC37.2.7s  1 
6 seal,bearing seal 50 × 

65 × 11.4 
XBC39.00-3406  ZBC37.2.7s  1 

7 seal,bearing seal 50 × 
6.3×65.1 

XBC39.00-3407  ZBC37.2.7s  1 

8 O-ring 72.63 × 3.53 CO00000004  ZBC37.2.7s  1 
9 carrier,seal carrier XBC39.00-3409  ZBC37.2.7  1 

10 ring,guide ring 50 × 55 
× 5.6 

XBC39.00-3410  ZBC37.2.7s  2 

11 cylinder body XBC39.00-3411  ZBC37.2.7  1 
12 rod,piston rod  XBC39.00-3412  ZBC37.2.7  1 
13 piston XBC39.00-3413  ZBC37.2.7  1 
14 ring,guide ring 80 × 

75×9.7 
XBC39.00-3414  ZBC37.2.7s  2 

15 O-ring 37.77 × 2.62 CO00000002  ZBC37.2.7s  1 
16 seal,bearing seal 80 × 

64.6 × 6.3 
XBC39.00-3416  ZBC37.2.7s  1 

17 bolt M8 × 8 CB00000046  ZBC37.2.7s  2 



 

Page 58 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
3.4 HYDRAULIC EXTEND CYLINDER XBC39.2.8 

 



 

Page 59 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 cylinder body XBC39.00-3701  XBC39.2.8  1 
2 bushing 30 × 34 × 40 XBC39.00-3702  XBC39.2.8s  1 
3 bolt M6 × 10 CB00000040  XBC39.2.8s  1 
4 piston XBC39.00-3704  XBC39.2.8  1 
5 seal,bearing seal 60 × 

44.5 × 6.3 
XBC39.00-3705  XBC39.2.8s  1 

6 ring,guide ring 55 × 60 
× 15 

XBC39.00-3706  XBC39.2.8s  2 

7 O-ring 26.64 × 2.62 CO00000001  XBC39.2.8s  2 
8 rod,piston rod  XBC39.00-3708  XBC39.2.8  1 
9 ring,guide ring 40 × 45 

× 9.7 
XBC39.00-3709  XBC39.2.8s  2 

10 O-ring 53.57 × 3.53 CO00000003  XBC39.2.8s  1 
11 ring,snap ring XBC39.00-3711  XBC39.2.8s  1 
12 carrier,seal carrier XBC39.00-3712  XBC39.2.8  1 
13 seal,piston rod seal 40 

× 50 × 11 
XBC39.00-3713  XBC39.2.8s  1 

14 seal,ring 40 × 48 × 5.8 XBC39.00-3714  XBC39.2.8s  1 
15 nipple M8 CL00000003  XBC39.2.8s  1 
16 bearing,joint bearing  XBC39.00-3716  XBC39.2.8s  1 
17 ring,snap ring for holes 

47 
CD00000002  XBC39.2.8s  1 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 60 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
3.5 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY XBC39.2.6 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 



 

Page 61 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 tank,hydraulic XBC39.2.6.1  XBC39.2.6  1 
2 filter  LE0827-91  XBC39.2.6  1 
3 bolt M5 × 12 CB00000037  XBC39.2.6  4 
4 flange BC42.2-1  XBC39.2.6  1 
5 o-ring 307 × 5.3 CO00000023  XBC39.2.6  1 
6 bolt M10 × 16 CB00000002  XBC39.2.6  8 
7 washer 10 CW00000002  XBC39.2.6  8 
8 washer 10 CW00000001  XBC39.2.6  8 
9 gauge,level and 

temperature  
YWZ-200T  XBC39.2.6  1 

10 bolt M12 × 25 CB00000013  XBC39.2.6  9 
11 washer 12 CW00000003  XBC39.2.6  9 
12 filter,oil assembly ES094  XBC39.2.6  2 

12a element,filer oil P20933-01  XBC39.2.6   2 
13 pipe,1"  C100000002  XBC39.2.6  1 
14 valve,1" copper ball 

valve  
XBC39.00-3514  XBC39.2.6  1 

15 cover,filter cover XBC39.2.6.1-11  XBC39.2.6  2 
16 plate XBC39.2.6.1-12  XBC39.2.6  4 
17 washer 5 CW00000016  XBC39.2.6  4 
18 bolt M5 x 25 CB00000038  XBC39.2.6  4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 62 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
3.6 WATER TANK ASSEMBLY XBC38.2.7 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Page 63 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 tube,transparent nylon 

tube Φ16 × 1 PA11 
XBC39.00-3601  XBC38.2.7  1 

2 tank,water XBC38.2.7.1  XBC38.2.7  1 
3 filter,water EF-80  XBC38.2.7  1 
4 bolt M8 × 30 CB00000045  XBC38.2.7  4 
5 flange BC42.2-1  XBC38.2.7  1 
6 o-ring 307 × 5.3 CO00000023  XBC38.2.7  1 
7 bolt M10 × 16 CB00000002  XBC38.2.7  8 
8 washer 10 CW00000002  XBC38.2.7  8 
9 washer 10 CW00000001  XBC38.2.7  8 
10 bolt M12 × 25 CB00000013  XBC38.2.7  9 
11 washer 12 CW00000003  XBC38.2.7  9 
12 pipe,1"  C100000002  XBC38.2.7  1 
13 valve,1" ball valve  XBC39.00-3613  XBC38.2.7  1 
14 pipe,1 1/2"  C100000001  XBC38.2.7  1 
15 valve,1 1/2' ball valve XBC39.00-3615  XBC38.2.7  1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 



 

Page 64 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
CHAPTER 4  PUMPING SYSTEM  

 



 

Page 65 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Name Code Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 hopper assembly  BC37.3.1  XBC39.3  1 
2 s-tube assembly  BC37.3.2  XBC39.3  1 
3 base,tie-rod base BC37.3-1  XBC39.3  1 
4 washer 20 CW00000009  XBC39.3  3 
5 bolt M20×145 CB00000027  XBC39.3  3 
6 o-ring Φ243×7 CO00000025  XBC39.3  2 
7 cylinder,concrete cylinder  BC37.3-2  XBC39.3  2 
8 tie-rod BC37.3-3  XBC39.3  6 
9 shield BC37.3-4  XBC39.3  2 

10 nut M36 CN00000007  XBC39.3  6 
11 washer 36 CW00000014  XBC39.3  6 
12 washer 36 CW00000019  XBC39.3  6 
13 water box BC37.3.3  XBC39.3  1 
14 piston,concrete piston  BC37.3.4  XBC39.3  2 
15 cylinder,drive cylinder BC37.3.5  XBC39.3  2 

 



 

Page 66 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
4.1 WATER BOX BC37.3.3 



 

Page 67 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Name Code Material Parent Weight Quantity
46 bolt M8 x 12  CB00000047  BC37.3.3  4 
47 washer 8 CW00000017  BC37.3.3  4 
48 bracket,proximity 

switch 
BC37.3.26  BC37.3.3  2 

49 plug,waterbox BC37.3.23  BC37.3.3  2 
50 bolt M22 × 185 CB00000031  BC37.3.3  18 
51 washer 22 CW00000012  BC37.3.3  18 
52 support,drive cylinder   BC37.3.24  BC37.3.3  1 
53 cover,water box  BC37.3-12  BC37.3.3  1 
54 bolt M8 x 16 CB00000048  BC37.3.3  4 

 

 



 

Page 68 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
4.2 HOPPER ASSEMBLY BC37.3.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

Page 69 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 hopper weldment BC37.3.1.1  BC37.3.1  1 
2 door,hopper door 60S1816.3.4-2  BC37.3.1  1 
3 agitator BC37.3.1.5  BC37.3.1  1 
4 grate,hopper grate BC37.3.1.2  BC37.3.1  1 
5 plate,wear plate BC37.3.1-1  BC37.3.1  1 
6 bolt M16 × 75 CB00000026  BC37.3.1  6 
7 washer 16 CW00000006  BC37.3.1  2 
8 o-ring 243 × 5.3 CO00000021  BC37.3.1  2 
9 step BC37.3.1.4  BC37.3.1  1 
10 stud 60S1816.3.4-4  BC37.3.1  1 
11 Nut M20 CN00000009  BC37.3.1  1 
12 Nut M20 CN00000010  BC37.3.1  1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 70 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
4.3 CONCRETE PISTON ASSEMBLY BC37.3.4 

 

 



 

Page 71 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
 

No. Name Code Material  Parent Weight Quantity
1 connecting rod CZB90.03.1-1 45 BC37.3.4  1 
2 bolt m16x50 CB00000022 8.8 BC37.3.4  4 
3 washer 16 CW00000006 65Mn BC37.3.4  16 
4 bolt m10x25 CB00000005 8.8 BC37.3.4  4 
5 washer 10 CW00000001 65Mn BC37.3.4  4 
6 plate,retaining plate BC37.3.4-2 Q235-A BC37.3.4  1 
7 band,guide band BC37.3.4-3  BC37.3.4  1 
8 seal,concrete seal BC37.3.4-4 Polyurethane BC37.3.4  1 
9 piston body BC37.3.4-5 45 BC37.3.4  1 
10 o-ring 140x5.3 CO00000020 Rubber  BC37.3.4  1 
11 o-ring 103x5.3 CO00000019 Rubber  BC37.3.4  1 
12 bolt m16x60 CB00000025 8.8 BC37.3.4  4 
13 plate,retaining plate BC37.3.4-6 45 BC37.3.4  1 
14 bolt m16*45 CB00000021 8.8 BC37.3.4  8 
15 rod,connecting rod 60S1816.5-5 45 BC37.3.4  1 
16 flange,transition 

flange 
60S1416.5-3 45 

BC37.3.4  
1 

17 bolt m12x40 CB00000016 8.8-grade BC37.3.4  3 
 



 

Page 72 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
4.4 DRIVE CYLINDER BC37.3.5 

 



 

Page 73 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 

 



 

Page 74 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 ring,snap ring 90 CD00000007  BC37.3.5s  1 
2 ring,anti-dust ring  XBC39.00-4302  BC37.3.5s  1 
3 carrier,seal carrier  XBC39.00-4303  BC37.3.5  1 
4 seal,OD piston rod 

seal 
XBC39.00-4304  BC37.3.5s  2 

5 seal,BS piston rod 
seal 

XBC39.00-4305  BC37.3.5s  1 

6 ring,guide ring  XBC39.00-4306  BC37.3.5s  3 
7 O-ring 125 x 3.1 CO00000016  BC37.3.5s  2 
8 rod,piston rod  XBC39.00-4308  BC37.3.5  1 
9 cylinder body XBC39.00-4309  BC37.3.5  1 

10 piston XBC39.00-4310  BC37.3.5  1 
11 ring,guide ring  XBC39.00-4311  BC37.3.5s  2 
12 seal,piston seal  XBC39.00-4312  BC37.3.5s  2 
13 O-ring 66×3.1 CO00000018  BC37.3.5s  2 
14 ring,key ring for shaft  BC39.00-4314  BC37.3.5s  1 
15 O-ring 115X3.1 CO00000015  BC37.3.5s  1 
16 ring,snap ring cap XBC39.00-4316  BC37.3.5s  1 
17 O-ring 130X3.1 CO00000017  BC37.3.5s  1 
18 ring,snap ring 65 CD00000008  BC37.3.5s  1 
19 cylinder body XBC39.00-4319  BC37.3.5  3 
20 bolt M10 x 100 CB00000008  BC37.3.5s  4 
21 washer  10 CW00000001  BC37.3.5s  4 
22 bolt M24 x 65 CB00000034  BC37.3.5s  6 
23 washer M24 CW00000013  BC37.3.5s  6 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 75 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
4.5 SHIFT CYLINDER XBCY39.00-6233 

 

 



 

Page 76 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
 

No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 rod,piston rod XBC39.00-4801  XBCY39.00-6233  1 
2 ring,AY anti-dust 

d80 
XBC39.00-4802  XBCY39.00-6233s  1 

3 ring,BS bearing ring 
d80 

XBC39.00-4803  XBCY39.00-6233s  1 

4 seal,PTEE OD rod 
seal d80 

XBC39.00-4804  XBCY39.00-6233s  1 

5 ring,FR guide ring XBC39.00-4805  XBCY39.00-6233s  2 
6 cylinder assembly  XBC39.00-4806  XBCY39.00-6233  1 

 



 

Page 77 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
4.6 S-TUBE ASSEMBLY BC37.3.2 

 



 

Page 78 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 79 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 



 

Page 80 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material  Parent Weight Quantity 
1 housing,bearing outlet 60S1816.1.2.2  BC37.3.2  1 
2 seal,housing 60S1816.1.2-1  BC37.3.2  1 
3 plate,retaining plate 60S1816.1.2-2  BC37.3.2  1 
4 s-tube BC37.3.2.1  BC37.3.2  1 
5 plate,retaining plate  60S1816.1.2-3  BC37.3.2  1 
6 seal,bearing housing 60S1816.1.2-4  BC37.3.2  1 
7 housing,bearing shaft 60S1816.1.2-15  BC37.3.2  1 
8 bearing,copper bearing 60S1816.1.2-5  BC37.3.2  1 
9 bearing,thrust bearing 60S1816.1.2-6  BC37.3.2  1 
10 spline ring 60S1816.1.2-7  BC37.3.2  1 
11 lever,drive lever 60S1816.1.2-8  BC37.3.2  1 
12 bolt M8 x 16 CB00000049  BC37.3.2  1 
13 washer 8 CW00000017  BC37.3.2  1 
14 nut,tension nut 60S1816.1.2-9  BC37.3.2  1 
15 pin,positioning pin 60S1816.1.2-10  BC37.3.2  1 
16 bolt M12 x 30 CB00000015  BC37.3.2  6 
17 washer 12 CW00000003  BC37.3.2  6 
18 seal,lip seal  XBC39.00-4918 C1A015N3571 BC37.3.2  1 
19 seal,ring  XBC39.00-4919 A5A018N3587 BC37.3.2  1 
20 o-ring 88.49x3.53 CO00000028  BC37.3.2  1 
21 bolt M4 x 12 CB00000036  BC37.3.2  6 
22 washer 4 CW00000015  BC37.3.2  6 
23 ring,cutting ring BC37.3.2-11  BC37.3.2  1 
24 ring,tension ring  BC37.3.2-12  BC37.3.2  1 
25 bolt M10 x 30 CB00000007  BC37.3.2  6 
26 washer 10 CW00000001  BC37.3.2  6 
27 seal,ring J210 XBC39.00-006  BC37.3.2  1 
28 seal,lip seal YXd210 XBC39.00-007  BC37.3.2  3 
29 bearing,nylon bearing  60S1816.1.2-13  BC37.3.2  1 
30 sleeve,wear sleeve 60S1816.1.2-14  BC37.3.2  1 
31 o-ring 258 x 7 CO00000022  BC37.3.2  1 
32 bolt M24 x 150 CB00000033  BC37.3.2  6 
33 washer 24 CW00000013  BC37.3.2  6 
34 plate,wear plate  BC37.3.1-1  BC37.3.2  1 

 



 

Page 81 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
4.7 AGITATOR ASSEMBLY  

 



 

Page 82 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 



 

Page 83 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 



 

Page 84 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
 

Number Description Part Number Material Parent Quantity 
1 cover 60S1816.3.2-1 HT200  1 
2 bolt m8x16 CB00000099 GB70-85  9 
3 Washer 8 CW00000017 GB93-87  9 
4 Pressure plate 60S1816.3.2-2 钢板 B-5/Q235-A  1 
5 bearing,copper 

bearing 22210 
CZ00000001 GB/T288-94  1 

6 housing,bearing outlet 60S1816.3.2-3 HT200  2 
7 bolt m12x35 CB00000106 GB70-85  20 
8 Washer 12 CW00000003 GB93-87  20 
9 Agitator,Right Side 60S1816.3.2.1   2 
10 Bolt M16x65 CB00000107 GB8782-86  8 
11 Nut M16 CN00000012 GB41-86  16 
12 shaft 60S1816.3.2-4 35CrMoV 或

42CrMo 
 1 

13 Agitator, Left Side 60S1816.3.2.2   2 
14 bearing,copper 

bearing 6210 
CZ00000002 GB/T276-94  1 

15 Motor Base 60S1816.3.2-5 ZG200-400  1 
16 cover 60S1816.3.2-6 B-20/Q235-A  1 
17 felt ring 60S1816.3.2-7   1 
18 bolt m10x25 CB00000085 GB70-85  12 
19 Washer 10 CW00000001 GB93-87  12 
20 Spline sleeve 60S1816.3.2-8   1 
21 Agitator Motor 1QJM12-1.25   1 
22 axle sleeve 60S1816.3.2-9 45  2 
23 ring, bearing ring 

Yxd60×72×14 
CO00000048   2 

24 sealing cover 60S1816.3.2-10 Q235-A  2 
25 Lip seal CO00000047 GB9877.1-88  2 
26 seal ，Dustproof seal 

J60 
CO00000049   2 

27 Dustproof mat of 
rubber 

60S1816.3.2-11   2 

28 Pressure plate 60S1816.3.2-12 钢板 B-5/Q235-A  2 
29 Washer 5 CW00000026 GB93-87  12 
30 bolt M5×14 CB00000108 GB70-85  12 



 

Page 85 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
31 bolt M5×8 CB00000109 GB70-85  4 
32 O-ringφ50×3.1 CO00000046 GB1235-76  2 
33 sealing gasket 60S1816.3.2-13 软钢纸板δ0.5  2 



 

Page 86 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
CHAPTER 5  SUBFRAME ASSEMBLY 

 



 

Page 87 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 subframe  XBC39.4.1  XBC39.4  1 
2 deck XBC39.4.2  XBC39.4  1 
3 bolt M16 x 35 CB00000020  XBC39.4  32 
4 washer 16 CW00000006  XBC39.4  32 
5 support,accumulator  XBC39.4.20  XBC39.4  1 
6 rail,deck rail ZBC39.4.4  XBC39.4  1 
7 base,rail BC42.4.10-1  XBC39.4  3 
8 bolt M12 x 25 CB00000013  XBC39.4  12 
9 washer 12 CW00000003  XBC39.4  12 

10 control box  XBC39.4.21  XBC39.4  1 
11 lubrication reservoir XBC39.4.22  XBC39.4  1 
12 rest,boom rest ZBC37.4.7  XBC39.4  1 
13 steps,right BC42.4.16  XBC39.4  1 
14 steps,left BC42.4.15  XBC39.4  1 
15 brace,subframe base ZBC39.4.7  XBC39.4  1 
16 lock,rear outrigger ZBC37.4.5  XBC39.4  2 
17 bracket,outrigger pad BC42.4.13  XBC39.4  2 
18 flap,rubber mudflap  800999  XBC39.4  2 
19 plate BC42.4.5-4  XBC39.4  2 
20 bolt M8 x 20 CB00000051  XBC39.4  8 
21 nut M8 CN00000008  XBC39.4  8 
22 fender,wheel  BC42.4.5  XBC39.4  1 
23 bracket,pumping 

system  
BC42.4.6  XBC39.4  1 

24 toolbox 802719  XBC39.4  1 
25 guardrail,left  NA   XBC39.4  1 
26 guardrail,right  NA   XBC39.4  1 

 
 

 



 

Page 88 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
5.1 BOOM REST 

 

 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 bolt M16 × 35 CB00000020  XBC39.4  4 
2 washer 16 CW00000006  XBC39.4  8 
3 washer 16 CW00000007  XBC39.4  8 
4 rest,boom frame BC37D.4.7.1  XBC39.4  1 
5 pad,rest pad BC42.1.7.1.1  XBC39.4  1 
6 pad,rest pad BC42.4.4.7  XBC39.4  1 
7 bolt M10 × 20 CB00000003  XBC39.4  4 
8 washer 10 CW00000001  XBC39.4  4 



 

Page 89 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
5.2 REAR OUTRIGGER LOCK ZBC37.4.5 

 
 
 
 

No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 plate,rear bracket BC37D.4.5.1  XBC39.4  1 
2 pad,bumper pad WAI 103494  XBC39.4  1 
3 nut M10 CN00000001  XBC39.4  1 
4 washer 10 CW00000001  XBC39.4  1 
5 tube,rear rectangular BC37D.4.5.2  XBC39.4  1 

 



 

Page 90 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
5.3 GEARBOX ASSEMBLY BC42.5.2 

 

 



 

Page 91 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 bracket,gearbox pto BC42.5.2.1  BC42.5.2  2 
2 mount pad SH-500  BC42.5.2  4 
3 bracket,frame pto  BC42.5.2.2  BC42.5.2  2 
4 bolt M20 × 50 CB00000028  BC42.5.2  10 
5 washer 20 CW00000008  BC42.5.2  10 
6 brace,pto  BC42.5.2.3  BC42.5.2  1 
7 bolt M16 × 35 CB00000020  BC42.5.2  16 
8 washer 16 CW00000006  BC42.5.2  16 
9 bolt M10 × 30 CB00000006  BC42.5.2  4 
10 washer 10 CW00000001  BC42.5.2  4 
11 nut M10 CN00000001  BC42.5.2  4 
12 gearbox assembly XBC39.00-5412  BC42.5.2  1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 92 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
CHAPTER 6  HYDRAULIC SYSTEM  

6.1 PUMPING SYSTEM XBC39.6.1 

 



 

Page 93 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity 
1 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6101  XBC39.6.1  11 
2 hose  XBCY39.00-6102  XBC39.6.1  2 
3 tee connector  XBCY39.00-6103  XBC39.6.1  2 
4 hose  XBCY39.00-6104  XBC39.6.1  2 
5 tee connector  XBCY39.00-6105  XBC39.6.1  3 
6 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6106  XBC39.6.1  2 
7 hose  XBCY39.00-6107  XBC39.6.1  1 
8 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6108  XBC39.6.1  2 
9 union elbow  XBCY39.00-6109  XBC39.6.1  2 
10 hose  XBCY39.00-6110  XBC39.6.1  1 
11 hose  XBCY39.00-6111  XBC39.6.1  1 
12 oil absorption joint   XBCY39.00-6112  XBC39.6.1  2 
13 flange,split flange  XBCY39.00-6113  XBC39.6.1  16 
14 hose  XBCY39.00-6114  XBC39.6.1  2 
15 tee block   XBCY39.00-6115  XBC39.6.1  2 
16 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6116  XBC39.6.1  3 
17 hose  XBCY39.00-6117  XBC39.6.1  1 
18 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6118  XBC39.6.1  1 
19 fluid gathering block XBCY39.00-6119  XBC39.6.1  1 
20 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6120  XBC39.6.1  1 
21 hose  XBCY39.00-6121  XBC39.6.1  1 
22 flange joint component XBCY39.00-6122  XBC39.6.1  2 
23 hose  XBCY39.00-6123  XBC39.6.1  1 
24 oil return block XBCY39.00-6124  XBC39.6.1  1 
25 hinged joint XBCY39.00-6125  XBC39.6.1  2 
26 hose  XBCY39.00-6126  XBC39.6.1  1 
27 flange FS20 XBCY39.00-6127  XBC39.6.1  1 
28 bulkhead XBCY39.00-6128  XBC39.6.1  2 
29 hose  XBCY39.00-6129  XBC39.6.1  1 
30 hose  XBCY39.00-6130  XBC39.6.1  1 
31 transitional joint XBCY39.00-6131  XBC39.6.1  4 
32 hose  XBCY39.00-6132  XBC39.6.1  2 
33 hose  XBCY39.00-6133  XBC39.6.1  2 
34 hose  XBCY39.00-6134  XBC39.6.1  1 
35 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6135  XBC39.6.1  5 
36 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6136  XBC39.6.1  1 
37 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6137  XBC39.6.1  2 



 

Page 94 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
38 hose  XBCY39.00-6138  XBC39.6.1  1 
39 hose  XBCY39.00-6139  XBC39.6.1  1 
40 hose  XBCY39.00-6140  XBC39.6.1  1 
41 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6141  XBC39.6.1  1 
42 hose,check pressure 5m XBCY39.00-6142  XBC39.6.1  2 
43 component of flange joint XBCY39.00-6143  XBC39.6.1  2 
44 hose  XBCY39.00-6144  XBC39.6.1  2 
45 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6145  XBC39.6.1  1 
46 hose  XBCY39.00-6146  XBC39.6.1  1 
47 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6147  XBC39.6.1  1 
48 hose  XBCY39.00-6148  XBC39.6.1  1 
49 valve,hp limiter valve  XBCY39.00-6149  XBC39.6.1  1 
50 gauge,pressure 6 MPa XBCY39.00-6150  XBC39.6.1  1 
51 gauge,pressure 60 MPa XBCY39.00-6151  XBC39.6.1  1 
52 valve,directional 4/3 valve XBCY39.00-6152  XBC39.6.1  1 
53 valve,proportional valve XBCY39.00-6153  XBC39.6.1  1 
54 pump,A4VG125 XBCY39.00-6154  XBC39.6.1  2 
55 valve,check valve XBCY39.00-6155  XBC39.6.1  2 
56 valve,flushing valve  XBCY39.00-6156  XBC39.6.1  1 
57 accumulator XBCY39.00-6157  XBC39.6.1  2 
58 filter,oil suction filter ES094  XBC39.6.1  2 
59 cooler,oil XBCY39.00-6159  XBC39.6.1  1 
60 valve,pressure reducing  XBCY39.00-6160  XBC39.6.1  1 
61 valve,relief valve XBCY39.00-6161  XBC39.6.1  1 
62 valve,dump valve  XBCY39.00-6162  XBC39.6.1  1 
63 valve,directional 4/3 valve  XBCY39.00-6163  XBC39.6.1  1 

 

 

 



 

Page 95 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
6.2 SHIFTING SYSTEM XBC39.6.2 

 



 

Page 96 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 

 

No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity 
1 flange,split flange  XBCY39.00-6201  XBC39.6.2  2 
2 hose  XBCY39.00-6202  XBC39.6.2  1 
3 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6203  XBC39.6.2  2 
4 hose  XBCY39.00-6204  XBC39.6.2  1 
5 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6205  XBC39.6.2  2 
6 hose  XBCY39.00-6206  XBC39.6.2  2 
7 pipe,steel pipe  XBCY39.00-6207  XBC39.6.2  2 
8 hose  XBCY39.00-6208  XBC39.6.2  2 
9 joint  XBCY39.00-6209  XBC39.6.2  2 

10 hose  XBCY39.00-6210  XBC39.6.2  1 
11 hose  XBCY39.00-6211  XBC39.6.2  1 
12 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6212  XBC39.6.2  2 
13 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6213  XBC39.6.2  1 
14 hose  XBCY39.00-6214  XBC39.6.2  1 
15 oil return block XBCY39.00-6215  XBC39.6.2  1 
16 flange joint FL20/L42 XBCY39.00-6216  XBC39.6.2  1 
17 hose  XBCY39.00-6217  XBC39.6.2  1 
18 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6218  XBC39.6.2  1 
19 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6219  XBC39.6.2  1 
20 hose,check 5m XBCY39.00-6142  XBC39.6.2  1 
21 hose  XBCY39.00-6221  XBC39.6.2  1 
22 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6222  XBC39.6.2  1 
23 joint M60/S30 XBCY39.00-6223  XBC39.6.2  1 
24 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6224  XBC39.6.2  1 
25 hose  XBCY39.00-6225  XBC39.6.2  1 
26 joint of changeable diameter XBCY39.00-6226  XBC39.6.2  1 
27 bulkhead union elbow XBCY39.00-6227  XBC39.6.2  1 
28 hose  XBCY39.00-6228  XBC39.6.2  1 

29 pump,grease pump  XBCY39.00-6229  XBC39.6.2  1 
30 accumulator  XBCY39.00-6230  XBC39.6.2  1 
31 valve,throttle check valve XBCY39.00-6231  XBC39.6.2  1 
32 gauge,pressure 25 MPa XBCY39.00-6232  XBC39.6.2  1 
33 cylinder,shift XBCY39.00-6233  XBC39.6.2  2 
34 valve,directional 4/3 XBCY39.00-6234  XBC39.6.2  1 
35 valve,dump valve XBCY39.00-6235  XBC39.6.2  1 
36 valve,relief valve XBCY39.00-6236  XBC39.6.2  1 



 

Page 97 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
37 valve,pressure reducing  XBCY39.00-6237  XBC39.6.2  1 
38 valve,check valve  XBCY39.00-6238  XBC39.6.2  1 
39 filter,pressure filter  XBCY39.00-6239  XBC39.6.2  1 
40 pump,A10  XBCY39.00-6240  XBC39.6.2  1 
41 tank,hydraulic tank XBC39.2.6  XBC39.6.2  1 

 



 

Page 98 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
6.3 AUXILARY SYSTEM XBC39.6.3 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 99 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
 

No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 pump,gear pump XBCY39.00-6301  XBC39.6.3  1 
2 flange,square flange  XBCY39.00-6302  XBC39.6.3  1 

3a hose  XBCY39.00-633a  XBC39.6.3  1 
3b hose  XBCY39.00-633b  XBC39.6.3  1 
3c hose  XBCY39.00-633c  XBC39.6.3  1 
3d hose  XBCY39.00-633d  XBC39.6.3  1 
3e hose  XBCY39.00-633e  XBC39.6.3  1 
3f hose  XBCY39.00-633f  XBC39.6.3  1 
3g hose  XBCY39.00-633g  XBC39.6.3  1 
3h hose  XBCY39.00-633h  XBC39.6.3  1 
3i hose  XBCY39.00-633i  XBC39.6.3  1 
3j hose  XBCY39.00-633j  XBC39.6.3  1 
3k hose  XBCY39.00-633k  XBC39.6.3  1 
3l hose  XBCY39.00-633l  XBC39.6.3  1 

3m hose  XBCY39.00-633m  XBC39.6.3  1 
4 tee XBCY39.00-6304  XBC39.6.3  1 
5 square flange XBCY39.00-6305  XBC39.6.3  1 
6 joint  XBCY39.00-6306  XBC39.6.3  3 
7 union elbow  XBCY39.00-6307  XBC39.6.3  1 
8 joint  XBCY39.00-6308  XBC39.6.3  1 
9 tank,hydraulic XBC39.2.6  XBC39.6.3  1 

10 joint  XBCY39.00-6310  XBC39.6.3  2 
11 manifold,cooling valve  XBCY39.00-6311  XBC39.6.3  1 
12 joint  XBCY39.00-6312  XBC39.6.3  13 
13 joint  XBCY39.00-6313  XBC39.6.3  1 
14 joint  XBCY39.00-6314  XBC39.6.3  2 
15 pipe,steel pipe  XBCY39.00-6315  XBC39.6.3  2 
16 manifold,agitator valve  XBCY39.00-6316  XBC39.6.3  1 
17 joint  XBCY39.00-6317  XBC39.6.3  2 
18 joint  XBCY39.00-6318  XBC39.6.3  1 
19 combination pad XBCY39.00-6319  XBC39.6.3  2 
20 combination pad XBCY39.00-6320  XBC39.6.3  1 
21 joint  XBCY39.00-6321  XBC39.6.3  1 
22 pressure-testing joint XBCY39.00-6322  XBC39.6.3  1 
23 hose,check 3m XBCY39.00-6323  XBC39.6.3  1 
24 gauge,pressure 25 XBCY39.00-6232  XBC39.6.3  1 



 

Page 100 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
25 union elbow  XBCY39.00-6325  XBC39.6.3  2 
26 joint  XBCY39.00-6326  XBC39.6.3  2 
27 valve,ball valve  XBCY39.00-6327  XBC39.6.3  1 
28 movable straight tee XBCY39.00-6328  XBC39.6.3  1 
29 motor,agitator motor XBCY39.00-6329  XBC39.6.3  1 
30 motor,water motor XBCY39.00-6330    1 
31 motor,radiator motor XBCY39.00-6331    1 
32 manifold,pressure 

valve  
XBCY39.00-6332    1 

33 return flow block XBCY39.00-6333    1 
34 fluid gathering block XBCY39.00-6334    1 
35 hose  XBCY39.00-6335    1 
36 hose  XBCY39.00-6336    1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 101 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
6.4 BOOM SYSTEM XBC39.6.4 

 
 
 

 



 

Page 102 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity 
1 flange,split flange  XBCY39.00-6401  XBC39.6.4  2 
2 hose  XBCY39.00-6402  XBC39.6.4  1 
3 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6403  XBC39.6.4  3 
4 hose  XBCY39.00-6404  XBC39.6.4  1 
5 flange joint FL12/L42 XBCY39.00-6405  XBC39.6.4  1 
6 hose  XBCY39.00-6406  XBC39.6.4  1 
7 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6407  XBC39.6.4  1 
8 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6408  XBC39.6.4  1 
9 hose  XBCY39.00-6409  XBC39.6.4  1 

10 oil return flange of boom XBCY39.00-6410  XBC39.6.4  1 
11 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6411  XBC39.6.4  9 
12 hose  XBCY39.00-6412  XBC39.6.4  1 
13 pressure-testing joint XBCY39.00-6413  XBC39.6.4  1 
14 hose,check .5m XBCY39.00-6414  XBC39.6.4  1 
15 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6415  XBC39.6.4  1 
16 hose  XBCY39.00-6416  XBC39.6.4  1 
17 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6417  XBC39.6.4  20 
18 hose  XBCY39.00-6418  XBC39.6.4  2 
19 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6419  XBC39.6.4  1 
20 hose  XBCY39.00-6420  XBC39.6.4  1 
21 straight thread connector  XBCY39.00-6421  XBC39.6.4  2 
22 hose  XBCY39.00-6422  XBC39.6.4  1 
23 hose  XBCY39.00-6423  XBC39.6.4  2 
24 hose  XBCY39.00-6424  XBC39.6.4  8 
25 neighboring straight thread 

connector  
XBCY39.00-6425 

 XBC39.6.4  8 

26 hose  XBCY39.00-6426  XBC39.6.4  8 
27 pipe,steel pipe φ12x2 XBCY39.00-6427  XBC39.6.4  40 
28 hose  XBCY39.00-6428  XBC39.6.4  4 
29 hose  XBCY39.00-6429  XBC39.6.4  4 
30 tee connector  XBCY39.00-6430  XBC39.6.4  8 
31 union elbow  XBCY39.00-6431  XBC39.6.4  4 
32 hose  XBCY39.00-6432  XBC39.6.4  6 

33 pump,boom pump XBCY39.00-6433  XBC39.6.4  1 
34 gauge,pressure 60mpa XBCY39.00-6151  XBC39.6.4  1 
35 valve,boom control valve  XBCY39.00-6435  XBC39.6.4  1 
36 valve,balancing valve  XBCY39.00-6436  XBC39.6.4  10 
37 motor,rotation motor  XBCY39.00-6437  XBC39.6.4  1 



 

Page 103 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
6.5 OUTRIGGER SYSTEM XBC39.6.5 

 



 

Page 104 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 valve,outrigger control  XBCY39.00-6501  XBC39.6.5  2 
2 joint  XBCY39.00-6502  XBC39.6.5  44 
3 union elbow  XBCY39.00-6503  XBC39.6.5  20 
4 joint  XBCY39.00-6504  XBC39.6.5  8 

5a hose  XBCY39.00-655a  XBC39.6.5  2 
5b hose  XBCY39.00-655b  XBC39.6.5  4 
5c hose  XBCY39.00-655c  XBC39.6.5  4 
5d hose  XBCY39.00-655d  XBC39.6.5  4 
5e hose  XBCY39.00-655e  XBC39.6.5  4 
5f hose  XBCY39.00-655f  XBC39.6.5  4 
5g hose  XBCY39.00-655g  XBC39.6.5  4 
6 joint  XBCY39.00-6506  XBC39.6.5  8 
7 pipe,steel pipe  XBCY39.00-6507  XBC39.6.5  22 
8 tank,hydraulic XBC39.2.6  XBC39.6.5  1 
9 rotating joint XBCY39.00-6509  XBC39.6.5  4 

10 joint  XBCY39.00-6510  XBC39.6.5  4 
11 hinged joint XBCY39.00-6511  XBC39.6.5  18 
12 valve,check valve  XBCY39.00-6512  XBC39.6.5  6 
13 valve,holding valve  XBCY39.00-6513  XBC39.6.5  4 
14a cylinder,jack cylinder XBC39.00-3012  XBC39.6.5  4 
14b cylinder,extend 

cylinder 
XBC39.2.8   XBC39.6.5  2 

14c cylinder,swingout 
cylinder 

ZBC37.2.7  XBC39.6.5  2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 105 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
CHAPTER 7  ELECTRICAL CONTROL SYSTEM 

7.1 CONTROL SYSTEM XBC39.7 
 
 

 

 

 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 receiver,radio receiver FST719  XBC39.7  1 
2 plug ACJ3X-16A/24  XBC39.7  2 
3 switch,toggle 201  XBC39.7  1 
4 emergency stop button ZB2BS54C  XBC39.7  1 
5 switch,momentary toggle 212  XBC39.7  1 
6 display,text display TD200  XBC39.7  1 
7 switch,2 position knob ZB2BD3C  XBC39.7  3 
8 potentiometer  2-2K  XBC39.7  1 
9 switch,2 position knob  ZB2BD2C  XBC39.7  1 

10 switch,3 position knob ZB2BD5C  XBC39.7  3 
NA sensor,proximity sensor XS1-M18DA210    3 
NA COIL, 24V, 1.25A 900021389.E-66    NA 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 



 

Page 106 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
7.2 CONTROL BOX 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 breaker,circuit breaker BKNIP/16A  XBC39.7  1 
2 breaker,circuit breaker BKNIP/10A  XBC39.7  7 
3 relay  LY2NJ24V  XBC39.7  5 
4 relay  LY4NJ24V  XBC39.7  2 
5 amplifier  VT11015-11UB24V  XBC39.7  1 
6 board,amplifier board BC37/42  XBC39.7  1 
7 PLC CPU224  XBC39.7  1 
8 module,expansion 

module 
EM223  XBC39.7  2 

1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 



 

Page 107 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
CHAPTER 8  LUBRICATION SYSTEM 

8.1 LUBRICATION SYSTEM 

 



 

Page 108 of 108 

REED 
 13822 Oaks Avenue 
Chino, CA  91710 
909-287-2100 
www.reedpumps.com

 

XT39R4V00 
No. Description Part Number Material Parent Weight Quantity
1 elbow,union Z1/8 22646T  XBC39.8  2 
2 tube,copper tube φ6×1 BC37.8-1  XBC39.8  2 
3 lubricant reservoir HA5923800A  XBC39.8  1 
4 bolt M8 × 15 CB00000054  XBC39.8  4 
5 washer 8 CW00000017  XBC39.8  4 
6 elbow,union Z1/8 22646T  XBC39.8  2 
7 tube,copper tube φ6×1 BC37.8-2  XBC39.8  2 
8 tube,copper tube φ6×1 BC37.8-3  XBC39.8  2 
9 straight thread 

connector  
22587-1T  XBC39.8  6 

10 bolt M6 × 65 CB00000055  XBC39.8  4 
11 washer 6 CW00000021  XBC39.8  4 
12 elbow,union M10 × 1 22646-1T  XBC39.8  1 
13 tube,copper tube φ6×1 BC37.8-4  XBC39.8  1 
14 tube,copper tubeφ6×1 BC37.8-5  XBC39.8  2 
15 distributor block 28835-37-022  XBC39.8  1 
16 straight thread 

connector 
25732T  XBC39.8  2 

17 filter,oil and grease 
filter 

28985-2  XBC39.8  1 

18 tube,copper tube φ6×1 BC37.8-6  XBC39.8  1 
19 joint BC37.8-7  XBC39.8  1 
20 elbow,union M10×1 22646-1T  XBC39.8  1  


	REED 501+bookACPA.pdf
	SAFETY MANUAL
	A GUIDE FOR THE PREVENTION OF ACCIDENTS WHEN DRIVING, OPERATING, CLEANING, AND MAINTAINING CONCRETE PUMPS, PLACING BOOMS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT
	Introduction
	General Rules
	Table of Contents


	I. Before You Leave The Yard
	1. Safety Alert Symbol And Signal Word Explanation
	1.1

	2. What To Do Before You Arrive At Work
	2.1
	Figure 1 Personal Protective Equipment (P.P.E.)

	2.2
	Figure 2 No strings attached

	2.3
	2.4
	Figure 3 Your co-workers depend upon you for their safety

	2.5

	3. What To Check Before You Leave The Yard
	3.1
	3.2
	3.3
	Figure 4 Compressed air accessories

	3.4
	3.5
	3.6
	3.7
	3.8
	3.9
	3.10
	3.11
	3.12
	Figure 5 The 3 Point Rule

	3.13
	3.14
	Figure 6 Before driving, be sure outriggers cannot open

	3.15
	3.16
	3.17
	3.18
	3.19
	3.20
	3.21
	Figure 7 If your unit has a boom strap, use it

	3.22

	4. Safety Rules For Driving Truck Mounted Concrete Pumps
	4.1
	Figure 8 Watch for low-hanging power lines

	4.2
	4.3
	Figure 9 Know your height and weight

	4.4
	4.5
	Figure 10 Be careful when refueling

	4.6
	4.7
	4.8
	4.9
	4.10
	Figure 11 Maintain control on the curves

	4.11
	4.12
	4.13
	4.14
	4.15
	4.16

	5. Safety Rules For Towing Trailer Mounted Concrete Pumps
	5.1
	Figure 12 Do not under size the towing vehicle

	5.2
	5.3
	5.4
	5.5
	5.6
	5.7
	5.8
	5.9
	5.10


	II. On The Job site
	6. Safety Rules For Job Setup
	SETTING UP A TRUCK MOUNTED BOOM PUMP
	6.1
	6.2
	6.3
	6.4
	6.5
	Figure 13 Always maintain the safety distance

	6.6
	Figure 14 Lay a separate pipeline if you can’t maintain the safety distance

	6.7
	Figure 15 Never boom over wires

	6.8
	Figure 16 The hazard exists even if the wires are not in the area of the pour

	6.9
	Figure 17 Never rely on depth perception with electric wires

	6.10
	Figure 18 Assume the wires are energized

	6.11
	Figure 19 Maintain a safe distance from obstructions

	6.12
	6.13
	6.14
	Figure 20 Know and do not exceed the maximum weight allowed to hang from the boom

	6.15
	6.16
	Figure 21 A typical reducer/hose combination

	6.17
	6.18
	Figure 22 Assure the safety of hanging system components

	6.19
	Figure 23 An example of a hazard area decal

	6.20
	6.21
	6.22
	Figure 24 Shortrigging
	Figure 25 Partial extension is not allowed

	6.23
	6.24
	Figure 26 Calculating load bearing capacity

	6.25
	Figure 27 Verify that the outrigger pads are not sinking before and after concrete is in the boom.

	6.26
	Figure 28 The one to one rule
	Figure 29 Watch out for this situation!

	6.27
	Figure 30 Beware of these outrigger hazards

	6.28
	6.29
	6.30
	6.31
	Figure 31 Arrange communications before starting

	6.32
	6.33
	6.34
	Figure 32 Check for wear on the delivery system components

	6.35
	6.36
	6.37

	7. Setting Up A Trailer Mounted Pump and/or A Separate Pipeline
	7.1
	7.2
	7.3
	7.4
	7.5
	7.6
	7.7
	7.8
	7.9
	Figure 33 Delivery system components must be able to withstand maximum pump pressure

	7.10
	7.11
	7.12
	7.13
	7.14
	7.15
	7.16
	7.17
	Figure 34 A thrust block (deadman)

	7.18
	Figure 35 Arrange communications before starting

	7.19
	7.20
	7.21
	7.22
	Figure 36 Ball catcher and blow out head

	7.23
	1. Catchers that stop the ball or go devil before air can escape, and
	2. Catchers that allow the air out of the pipeline after the ball or go devil has reached the end.
	Figure 37 Types of catchers



	III. Concrete Pump Operation
	8. Safety Rules For Pump Operators
	8.1
	8.2
	8.3
	Figure 38 Wear Personal Protective Equipment (P.P.E.)

	8.4
	8.5
	8.6
	Figure 39 Never stand between the ready mix truck and the pump Use clear and concise hand signals

	8.7
	8.8
	Figure 40 Maintain a clearance of at least 17 feet from wires

	8.9
	8.10
	Figure 41 If the pump is energized, everything that touches the pump is also energized

	8.11
	Figure 42 Never rely on depth perception with high voltage wires

	8.12
	Figure 43 Never let down your guard when moving the boom

	8.13
	Figure 44 Even poor conductors will conduct high voltage

	8.14
	Figure 45 Noise level and exposure time limits

	8.15
	8.16
	Figure 46 No lifting with the boom

	8.17
	8.18
	1. Stop the pump immediately. Hit the emergency stop button if that is the quickest way to stop the pump. There will be an expul...
	2. Pump slowly in reverse for a couple of strokes. This will not remove all the air, but it should minimize the amount left in the pipeline.
	3. Persons standing at the discharge end or near the delivery line must be warned to move away until all of the air has been pur...
	4. When the pump is restarted, the slowest possible speed should be used until all air is removed from the pipeline. Don’t assume that the first little air bubble is the end of the compressed air.
	5. Do not allow anyone near the discharge until concrete runs steadily from the end and there is no movement of the delivery system.
	Figure 47 Remove everyone from the discharge area whenever air is in the line

	8.19
	8.20
	8.21
	CAUSES OF BLOCKAGES

	8.22
	8.23
	8.24
	Figure 48 Never open a pressurized pipeline

	8.25
	8.26
	8.27
	Figure 49 Kinking the hose creates a hazard

	8.28
	8.29
	Figure 50 Never straddle or sit on a pressurized pipeline

	8.30
	Figure 51 Keep your body out of the waterbox

	8.31
	8.32
	8.33
	Figure 52 Don’t put your body in the machine

	8.34
	8.35
	Figure 53 Never pump blind

	8.36
	Figure 54 A blanking plug in place on a tip elbow with safety sling



	IV. Cleaning The Pump And System
	9. Safety Rules For Cleaning The Boom
	9.1
	9.2
	9.3
	9.4
	9.5
	9.6
	9.7
	9.8

	10. Safety Rules For Cleaning The Concrete Valve & Hopper
	10.1
	10.2
	10.3
	10.4
	Figure 55 Keep your body parts out of the machine


	11. Safety Rules For Cleaning The Water Box
	11.1
	11.2
	11.3
	11.4
	Figure 56 Keep your hands out of the waterbox


	12. Safety Rules For Cleaning A Separately Laid Pipeline
	12.1
	12.2
	12.3
	Figure 57 Cleaning with compressed air can be extremely hazardous if you don’t follow the safety rules

	12.4
	Figure 58 Ball catcher and blow out head
	Figure 59 Never open a pressurized pipeline
	Figure 60 Never use air to blow out hoses or short pipelines

	12.5
	1. (See diagram A in Figure 61.) Without a shutoff valve installed, the pipeline is disconnected from the pump. Immediately, the...
	2. (See diagram B in Figure 61.) The ball is inserted, and pushed with compressed air. This also compresses the air that is trap...
	Figure 61 Blowout of a vertical line

	12.6
	1. Know where the discharge area for blowing out will be before the pour begins. Ready the area and accessories before the pour begins so you will not waste time when pumping is completed.
	2. Blowing out with compressed air requires two qualified persons.
	3. The persons at both ends of the pipeline must be able to communicate without delays, which means you must establish communications (for example, with a radio).
	4. When pumping is complete, close the shutoff valve before disconnecting the pipeline from the pump (item 1, Figure 61). Failur...
	5. Install the ball(s) in the pipeline, secure the blow out head and hook up the air compressor. Do not apply the air yet! (Item 2, Figure 61.)
	6. If you will be diverting the discharge to a cleanout area, lubricate the discharge line with slurry, or a plug could occur.
	7. Position the ready mix truck at the cleanout standpipe, or install the ball catcher or other containment device at the end of the discharge line. (Item 3, Figure 61.)
	8. Clear the discharge area of personnel. You must allow no one to enter the discharge area until the pipeline is depressurized.
	9. Divert the vertical pipe line to the clean out area, or open the shutoff valve in the delivery pipe line now. Allow gravity t...
	10. Apply the compressed air to the pipeline. Close communications must be maintained at this time. Add only enough air to keep the concrete moving. Do not allow the concrete to accelerate. (Item 5, Figure 61.)
	11. When concrete starts to accelerate, shut-off the air supply from the compressor, and open the air regulator to bleed air fro...
	12. All the rules for blowing out found in point 12.4 on page 47 also apply to blowing out a vertical pipe line. These rules are in addition to the general “cleaning a pipeline with compressed air” rules.

	12.7


	V. Maintenance Of The Machinery
	13. Safety Rules Regarding Inspection
	13.1
	13.2
	13.3
	13.4
	13.5
	13.6
	13.7
	13.8
	13.9
	13.10
	13.11
	Figure 62 Check delivery system wall thickness with an ultrasonic thickness tester


	14. Safety Rules Regarding Scheduled Maintenance
	14.1
	14.2
	14.3
	Figure 63 Pin the clamps

	14.4
	14.5
	14.6
	14.7
	14.8
	14.9
	14.10
	14.11
	14.12
	14.13
	14.14

	15. Safety Rules When Servicing The Machinery
	15.1
	15.2
	15.3
	15.4
	15.5
	Figure 64 Watch for power lines if you must unfold the boom

	15.6
	15.7
	Figure 65 No lifting with the boom

	15.8
	15.9
	15.10
	15.11
	15.12
	15.13
	15.14
	15.15
	15.16
	Figure 66 The 3 Point Rule

	15.17
	15.18
	15.19
	15.20


	VI. Co-worker Safety
	16. Safety Rules For Workers Assigned To The Pump.
	16.1
	Figure 67 Know how to stop the unit in an emergency

	16.2
	Figure 68 Wear the same personal protective equipment as the operator

	16.3
	Figure 69 If the pump becomes energized, everything that touches the pump is also energized

	16.4
	16.5
	Figure 70 Never stand between the ready mix truck and the pump

	16.6
	Figure 71 Use clear, concise hand signals

	16.7
	16.8
	16.9
	16.10
	16.11
	1. Stop the pump immediately. Hit the emergency stop button if that is the quickest way to stop the pump. There will be an expul...
	2. Alert the operator of the problem. It is his job to know the procedures for safe removal of air from the pump and delivery system. These procedures include pumping in reverse for a couple of strokes.
	3. Persons standing at the discharge end or near the delivery line must be warned to move away until all of the air has been purged. Warn them to stay a reasonable and prudent distance beyond the reach of the end hose or point of discharge (Figure 72).
	4. When the pump is restarted, the slowest possible speed should be used until all air is removed from the pipeline. Don’t assume that the first little air bubble is the end of the compressed air.
	5. Do not allow anyone near the discharge until concrete runs steadily from the end and there is no movement of the delivery system.
	Figure 72 Remove everyone from the discharge area whenever the pump is first starting, restarting after moving, or if air has been introduced into the line

	16.12
	16.13
	16.14
	Figure 73 Never straddle or sit on a pressurized pipeline

	16.15
	Figure 74 Never open a pressurized pipeline

	16.16
	16.17
	Figure 75 Never put your body in the machine!

	16.18
	Figure 76 Lifting hopper grate exposes the agitator and the concrete valve

	16.19
	Figure 77 Do not remove the water box covers when the machine is stroking

	16.20
	Figure 78 The 3 Point Rule

	16.21

	17. Safety Rules For The Placing Crew
	17.1
	Figure 79 If the pump becomes energized, everything that touches the pump is also energized

	17.2
	Figure 80 Use a spotter near obstructions or wires

	17.3
	17.4
	Figure 81 Wear Personal Protective Equipment (P.P.E.)

	17.5
	Figure 82 Stay away from the point of discharge when starting or restarting, and when there’s air in the pipeline

	17.6
	17.7
	17.8
	17.9
	Figure 83 Never open a pressurized pipeline

	17.10
	17.11
	17.12
	Figure 84 Do not hug the boom hose

	17.13
	Figure 85 Do not walk backwards, stay out of the path of the boom

	17.14
	17.15
	Figure 86 Never kink the hose; Never hold the hose with your shoulder

	17.16
	17.17
	17.18
	Figure 87 Watch out for the pinch points

	17.19
	17.20
	17.21
	Figure 88 Never straddle or sit on a pressurized pipeline

	17.22
	17.23
	Figure 89 ACPA recommended hand signals
	Appendix
	Table of Contents




	VII. Weld On Ends / Coupling Comparison
	NOTE: All pressure ratings listed refer to 5 inch (125mm) diameters in like-new condition. Other pressures would apply to other sizes.

	VIII. Minimum Pipe Wall Thickness Chart
	IX. Glossary Of Terms
	Accumulator
	Agitator
	AWS D1.1
	Blanking Plate
	Blockage
	Bulk Density
	Certified Operator
	Certified Welder
	Concrete Delivery Hose
	Concrete Pressure
	Conductors
	Decibels
	Drive Engine
	Electrocution
	EN 287-1 / PREN 288-3
	End Hose
	Foreign Material
	Go Devil
	Guide
	High Voltage
	Hopper Grate
	Jacking the Outriggers
	Licensed Electrician
	Maintenance
	Maximum Pressure
	Minimum Safety Distance
	Operational Area
	O.S.H.A.
	Personal Protective Equipment (P.P.E.)
	Plug
	Point of Discharge
	Pour
	Qualified Person
	Qualified Operator
	Qualified Personnel
	Qualified Workshop Personnel
	Rock Jam
	Separate Pipeline
	Shutoff Valve
	Soil Pressure
	Sponge Ball
	Spotter
	Sucking Back
	Thrust Block
	Towing Vehicle
	Transport Position
	Unauthorized
	Unintentional Movement
	Vertical Run
	Water Jet

	X. Recommended Hand Signals
	XI. Bibliography


	Alphabetical Index
	Numerics
	1 to 1 rule 23
	3 point rule 7, 56

	A
	accidents
	accumulator
	ACPA recommended hand signals 70, 80
	agitator, defined 74
	air in delivery system 38, 60, 65
	air, compressed
	alcohol, use of when operating 4
	apparel
	AWS D1.1, defined 74

	B
	ball catcher types 31
	blanking plate, defined 74
	blockage
	blow out head
	blowing out
	boom
	boom, watching 65
	bulk density, defined 74

	C
	catcher, types of 31
	caution, defined 2
	certified operator, defined 74
	certified welder,defined 74
	checks
	children, dangers to 26, 30
	clamps
	clean out accessories
	cleaning out
	clothes, appropriate 2
	compressed air
	concrete
	concrete delivery hose, defined 18, 75
	concrete pressure, defined 75
	concrete valve
	conductors, defined 75
	couplings 53

	D
	danger, defined 2
	dead man,
	decals
	decibel, defined 75
	definition
	delivery system
	dirt
	drive engine, defined 75
	driving
	drugs 4

	E
	electrical components
	electrical wires
	electrically driven units
	electrocution,defined 75
	emergency stop 41, 57
	EN 287-1 / PREN 288-3
	end hose, defined 18, 75
	expert, defined 77

	F
	falling, prevention 9, 37, 54, 60, 69
	foreign material, defined 75
	fuel, dangers of 36

	G
	gasoline and diesel fuel
	glossary of terms 74
	go devil 5
	grate
	guards, removal of
	guide

	H
	hand signals 25, 29, 42
	height
	high voltage
	high-voltage wires, See electrical wires
	hopper
	hopper grate, defined 76
	hose
	hoseman 67

	I
	ice
	inspection

	J
	jacking the outriggers, defined 76

	K
	kinked hose, See blockages

	L
	laborers
	licensed electrician, defined 76
	lights 7
	lockout, tagout 42, 55
	loose items

	M
	maintenance
	maximum pressure, defined 76
	medications, cautions 4
	minimum safety distance, defined 76

	N
	noise exposure chart 36

	O
	O.S.H.A. 12, 27
	obstructions
	oil
	oilers, See laborers
	1 to 1 rule 23
	operation
	operation manual 4, 7, 18, 19, 51, 52, 53, 54
	operational area
	operator
	outrigger jacking, defined 76
	outriggers

	P
	personal problems, at work 4
	personal protective equipment
	Personal Protective Equipment (P.P.E.) 2, 7, 32, 39, 44, 57
	pipe
	pipewall thickness chart 73
	placing boom
	placing crew
	point of discharge, defined 77
	pour, defined 77

	Q
	qualified operator, defined 77
	qualified personnel, defined 77
	qualified workshop personnel, defined 77

	R
	ready mix truck
	refueling 36
	remote control
	rock jam, defined 78

	S
	safety alert symbol, defined 2
	separate pipeline, defined 78
	service bulletins 51
	setup
	shutoff valve
	shutoff valve, defined 78
	signal word, defined 2
	sleep, importance of 2
	snow
	soil
	soil pressure, defined 78
	sponge ball
	spotter 64
	spotter, defined 78
	sucking back, defined 78
	symbols

	T
	3 point rule 7, 56
	thrust block, defined 78
	tie down straps 8
	tipping
	towing
	towing vehicle, defined 78
	transport position, defined 78

	U
	ultrasonic thickness tester 26, 52
	unauthorized, defined 79
	unintentional movement, defined 79

	V
	vertical pipeline
	vertical run, defined 79
	Victaulic, See delivery system, pipe ends, grooved

	W
	walking with end hose
	warning, defined 2
	watching the boom 65
	water box
	water jet, defined 79
	weather conditions
	weight
	welding
	wheel chocks 16
	wires, using a spotter 64
	workers

	Safety Manual
	SAI part number 30327535





